

No. 12-96

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF JOAQUIN AVILA, NEIL BRADLEY,
JULIUS CHAMBERS, U.W. CLEMON, ARMAND
DERFNER, JOSE GARZA, FRED GRAY, ROBERT
MCDUFF, ROLANDO RIOS, ROBERT RUBIN,
EDWARD STILL, ELLIS TURNAGE, AND
RONALD WILSON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
KIERAN P. RINGGENBERG
Counsel of Record
PERRY M. GROSSMAN
MAXWELL V. PRITT
DEVON T. HANLEY COOK
SHIRA R. A. LIU
WILL P. RIFFELMACHER
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 874-1000
kringgenberg@bsfllp.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTINCT AND COMPLEMENTARY FUNCTIONS OF LITIGATION AND PRE- CLEARANCE ARE BOTH NECESSARY TO COMBAT PERSISTENT AND WIDE- SPREAD DISCRIMINATION IN COV- ERED JURISDICTIONS.....	5
A. Section 5 Continues To Thwart Dis- crimination In Covered Jurisdictions That Would Evade Section 2 En- forcement.....	8
B. Section 2 Litigation Remains Too Slow And Resource-Intensive To Police Dis- crimination In Covered Jurisdictions Without Section 5 Preclearance	15
1. Section 5 Preclearance Is Neces- sary Because Case-by-Case En- forcement Alone Remains Too Inefficient to Protect Minority Vot- ing Rights	17
2. The High Cost of Section 2 Litiga- tion Makes Case-by-Case En- forcement of the Voting Rights Act Impracticable and More Burden- some for Covered Jurisdictions	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Lack of Experienced Voting Rights Attorneys Makes Enforcement by Section 2 Alone Impracticable.....	28
C. Only Section 5 Preclearance Can Keep Up With The Volume Of Discrimination That Takes Place At The Local Level.....	30
II. THE DETERRENT EFFECT OF SECTION 5 CANNOT BE MINIMIZED OR IGNORED.....	32
A. Substantial Evidence Supports Congress’ Finding That Section 5 Deters Covered Jurisdictions From Enacting Discriminatory Practices.....	33
B. Section 5’s Deterrent Effect Is Critical At The Local Level Where Voters Are Most Vulnerable To Discrimination And Have The Least Access To The Resources To Bring Section 2 Suits.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
 APPENDIX A	
Listing of Amici Curiae	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	5
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , No. Civ. 01-3032-KES, 2006 WL 1788307 (D.S.D. June 22, 2006)	29
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	17
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F.Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F.Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Comm'n</i> , 447 F.Supp.2d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	13
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13, 26
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	1
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , Nos. 87 C 5112, 88 C 9800, 2002 WL 31010819 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2002)	26
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	14, 21
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , No. Civ. 2:03-CV-354, 2006 WL 3069542 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2006).....	14
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , No. Civ. 5:06-cv-010460 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 700 F.Supp. 1422 (E.D. La. 1988)	26
<i>Mississippi State Chapter Operation PUSH v. Mabus</i> , 788 F.Supp. 1406 (N.D. Miss 1992)	26
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F.Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	11
<i>Moore v. Beaufort County</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Moultrie v. Charleston County</i> , No. Civ. 2:01-cv-00562-PMD (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2005)	25, 28
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	31, 32
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012)	1
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	17
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	17
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F.Supp.2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)	23
<i>Tangipahoa Citizens for Better Government v. Parish of Tangipahoa</i> , No. Civ. A.03-2710, 2004 WL 1638106 (E.D. La. July 19, 2004)	23, 24
<i>Teague v. Attala County</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Teague v. Attala County</i> , No. Civ. A.191CV209DD, 1995 WL 1945387 (Mar. 1, 1995)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , No. Civ. 2:01-cv-00155-PMD (D.S.C. May 24, 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 2003 WL 23525360 (D.S.C. Aug. 14, 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F.Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	21
<i>Williams v. McKeithen</i> , No. Civ. A. 05-1180, 2005 WL 2037545 (E.D. La. Aug. 8, 2005)	19
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §1973 (Section 2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1973c (Section 5)	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-100, 79 Stat. 437 (1965), <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Related to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2006)	32, 39
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, And Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization And Amendments Act Of 2006 (Part I): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	25
H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1970).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Property Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	8, 26, 27, 35
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	13, 38
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975)	9, 18
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	18, 24, 34, 35, 36
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	30, 37
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	10, 20
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	passim
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	passim
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	16, 33, 35
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Judicial Evolution of the Retrogression Standard: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice, Section 5 Changes by Type and Year.....	8
Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI Database Master List (2006), http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/masterlist.xls (Katz Database)	28
Federal Judicial Center, “2003-2004 District Court Case-Weighting Study” (2005)	19
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (1933).....	35
Michael J. Pitts, <i>Let’s Not Call the Whole Thing Off Just Yet: A Response to Samuel Issacharoff’s Suggestion to Scuttle Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 84 NEB. L. REV. 605 (2005).....	30, 38
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 YALE L. J. 174 (2007).....	34
Nina Perales et al., <i>Voting Rights in Texas: 1982-2006</i> (June 2006) (Texas Report) ...	10, 11, 14, 34
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Section 5 Squared: Congressional Power To Extend and Amend the Voting Rights Act</i> , 44 HOUS. L. REV. 1 (2007).....	38
Peter Hardin, <i>Bailouts from US Voting Laws: State Localities Win Relief from Having to get Federal Clearance for Each Change in Election Laws</i> , <i>Rich. Times Dispatch</i> , Mar. 16, 2006	27
